

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.23028-23029/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 29/05/2008 in WP No.1119/2008 and order dated 25/07/2008 in RP No.253/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIKSHA PARISHAD KANYA GURUKUL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief)

With S.L.P. (C) Nos.23271-23272 of 2008

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.23275-23276 of 2008

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) Nos.23450-23451 of 2008

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.23995 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.24004 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.24145 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 26/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

....2/-

-2-

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Rao, Adv.  
Mr. S. Sikri, Adv.  
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

S.L.P. (C) Nos.23028-29/2008 and 23275-76/2008:

Exemption allowed.

Permission to place additional documents on record is granted.

Issue notice.

Rest of the Special Leave Petitions:

Exemption allowed.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, it is directed that if pursuant to the impugned order recognition has not been granted as yet, the same shall not be granted.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ Om Prakash ]  
Assistant Registrar