

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23028-
23029/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 29/05/2008 in RP No. 253/2008 &
WP No.1119/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIKSHA PARISHAD KANYA GURUKUL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 23271-23272 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and c/delay in filing process fee and with prayer for interim relief
and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23275-23276 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23450-23451 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23995 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24004 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing process fee and with prayer
for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24145 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing process fee and with prayer
for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17165-17168 of 2009

(With appln. for stay, direction, prayer for interim relief and
office report)

Date: 24/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, A.O.R.

2

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj A.O.R.

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Perused office report dated 22.9.2010,
according to which service is not complete on the sole
respondent in SLP(C) Nos. 23271-23272 of 2008, 23995 of
2008, 24004 of 2008 and 24145 of 2008.

Fresh notice be issued to the unserved
respondents, returnable in four weeks. Dasti, in

addition, is permitted. It shall be the petitioner's duty to serve the unserved respondents, failing which the special leave petitions shall stand automatically dismissed. Rest of the cases be put up along with SLP(C)Nos.23028-23029 of 2008.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master